NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 18-1427

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Herod and Wist, Benavidez, Buckner, Exum, Hooton, Lee, Melton, Salazar, Singer, Weissman, Young; also SENATOR(S) Sonnenberg, Aguilar, Guzman, Jahn, Lundberg, Grantham.

CONCERNING A PROHIBITION ON CONFLICTS OF INTEREST OF MEMBERS OF THE SEX OFFENDER MANAGEMENT BOARD.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 16-11.7-103, **add** (1.5) as follows:

16-11.7-103. Sex offender management board - creation - duties - repeal. (1.5) No member of the board shall receive a direct financial benefit from the standards or guidelines developed, prescribed, or revised pursuant to subsection (4) of this section, including by having a contract with the department of corrections, the department of public safety, the department of human services, or the judicial department. For purposes of this subsection (1.5), being an employee of a governmental entity is not a direct financial benefit.

SECTION 2. Act subject to petition - effective date - applicability. (1) This act takes effect September 1, 2019; except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2018 and, in such case, will take effect on September 1, 2019, or on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor, whichever is later.

(2) This act applies to members appointed or reappointed on, after, or before the applicable effective date of this act.	
Crisanta Duran	Kevin J. Grantham
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE	PRESIDENT OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES	THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins	Effie Ameen
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE	SECRETARY OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES	THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenlooper	
*	STATE OF COLORADO
SO LIGITOR OF THE B	, IIII OI COLOIUIDO